
 
 
  

 
MEETING DATE TIME LOCATION 

 
 

Town Board 
 
 

 

Tuesday, May 17, 2016 
 

Immediately Follows 
Sanitary District Meeting 

 

Grand Chute Town 
Hall Board Room 
1900 Grand Chute Blvd 
 

A. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 
 

B. APPROVAL OF AGENDA/ORDER OF THE DAY 
  

C. PROCLAMATION – Police Week 
 

D. PUBLIC INPUT 
 Members of the public are welcome to address the Commission and Town Board. Individuals wishing to speak on an item (whether on the agenda or not) must sign 

in prior to the start of the meeting and may speak during the Public Input segment of the meeting. This segment is placed early in the agenda so that the public may 
make their comments prior to any discussion or action by the Commission or Town Board. Individual comments are limited to no more than three minutes each. The 
Public Input section is limited to a total of 15 minutes. The Commission/Town Board may suspend this rule if deemed necessary. Once the public input segment ends 
there will be no additional discussion from the audience. Note regarding non-agendized Town related matters: Pursuant to WI Statutes 19.83(2) and 19.84(2), the 
public may present matters; however, they cannot be discussed or acted upon until specific notice of the subject matter of the proposed action can be given 

 
E. CONSENT AGENDA  

(Items on the Consent Agenda are routine in nature and require one motion to approve all items listed.  Prior to voting on the Consent Agenda, items on the Consent 
Agenda may be removed at the request of any Supervisor and addressed immediately following the motion to approve the other items on the Consent Agenda.) 
 

1. Approval of Regular Meeting minutes May 3, 2016; Public Hearing minutes – Capitol Drive, March 10, 
2016. 
 

2. Licensing: (applications on file in the clerk’s office)(License Committee recommends approval) 
a. Operator Licenses: 

1) Applications to expire:  2018 dated 5/2/2016 and 5/6/2016 
 

3. Accept Monthly Reports:  Police Department, Fire Department, Public Works and Community 
Development. 

 
F. FINANCIAL REPORTS 

1. Approval of Voucher List – May 17, 2016 
2. Accept Budget Statement – February 2016 
 

G. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
1. Final Resolution TBR-07-2016 for College Avenue Frontage Road (Bluemound Drive to Lilas Drive) 

declaring intent to exercise special assessment powers under Chapter 66, Police Powers, Wis. Stats., 
2013-14 as amended for street reconstruction. 
 

2. Award of Bid, Contract 07-2016 College Avenue North Frontage Road Reconstruction, to Triple P. 
Inc. dba Peters Concrete in an amount of $246,058.25. 
 

H. NEW BUSINESS 
1. Plan Commission Recommendations: 

a. SE-09-16 Special Exception Permit requested by Jeffrey G. Romenesko, 3801 W. Spencer Street, to 
allow expansion of an existing detached garage to a size greater than 1,000 sq. ft. PC recommends 
approval.  
 

b. SE-10-16 Special Exception Permit requested by Robert Wolter, dba B&R Auto, Inc., 3130 W. 
Wisconsin Avenue, for operation of an automobile sales business. PC recommends approval. 
 

c. PDD1:PPA-01-16 Project Plan Amendment requested by Appleton Alliance Church, Inc., for approval 
to construct a privacy/boundary fence at the church mission house, 2691 W. Grand Chute Blvd. PC 
recommends approval. (Resolution TBR-10-2016) 
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d. CSM-09-16 Certified Survey Map requested by M. Blank Properties LLC, 1120 S. Bluemound Drive, 

for lot consolidation with roadway dedication. PC recommends approval. 
 

2. Appointment of Larry Carey to the Valley Transit Commission, term ending April 30, 2017. 
 

3. Approve a Real Estate Commission Policy for sale of Town-owned land. 
 

4. Decision on contract length and acceptance of the bid from Advanced Disposal Services for refuse 
collection within the Town. 
 

I. CLOSED SESSION 
1. Motion to convene in Closed Session via ROLL CALL VOTE pursuant to 19.85 (1)(g) - Conferring with 

legal counsel for the Town, legal counsel rendering oral or written advice concerning strategy to be 
adopted by the Town Board with respect to litigation in which the Town is now or is likely to become 
involved (update on legal claims). 
 

2. Motion to adjourn Closed Session and reconvene Regular Meeting. 
 

J. NEW BUSINESS CONTINUED 
5.  Discussion/action on closed session items. 
 

K. ADJOURNMENT 
 

 
 
 

Accommodation Notice:   
Any person requiring special accommodation who wishes to attend this meeting should contact (Administration at 832-1573) at least 48 hours in advance 



PUBLIC HEARING – TOWN BOARD – TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE – 1900 GRAND CHUTE 
BLVD., GRAND CHUTE, WI – MARCH 10, 2016 – CAPITOL DRIVE ATTACHMENT 
 
CALL PUBLIC HEARING TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 
 
Public Hearing called to order at 6:08 p.m. by Jeff Nooyen, presiding officer.  
 
PRESENT:  Jeff Nooyen, Travis Thyssen, Bruce Sherman, Jim Pleuss (6:12 p.m.) and Karen L. Weinschrott, 
Town Clerk 
 
EXCUSED:  Dave Schowalter 
 
STAFF:  Jim March, Town Administrator; Tom Marquardt, Director of Public Works; Mike Patza, Carl Sutter, 
McMahon Associates 
 
OTHERS:  54 signed attendance 
 
ATTACHMENT HEARING – Request to attach the following parcels listed on Exhibit “A” per petition to the 
Grand Chute Sanitary District No. 1 & No. 2. 
 
Dir. Marquardt displayed a map of the attachment areas, and pointed out which properties would be attached to 
Sanitary District No. 1 and Sanitary District No. 2.  He stated the Town is paying for the publication fees for the 
attachments, and there will be a mill tax per $1,000 for those that are able to connect to Sanitary District No. 1 
water services.  The second attachment is for sewer, and Sanitary District No. 2 does not have a mill rate for 
those that are in the district.   
 
Supv. Nooyen opened the Public Hearing. 
 
Gene Struse, 4010 W. Capitol Drive, questioned the cost to connect to the district. 
 
Dir. Marquardt explained the fee for a single lot to connect to the district is $750.  The parcels that are attaching 
to Sanitary District No. 1 will have the option to connect.  If the property has a functioning septic system and 
well that was tested within the past year, the Board has the option to defer the connection.  If it has been over a 
year, it has to be retested.  Dir. Marquardt referred to the schedule of assessments for the cost of the project. 
 
Dan Senf, 3805 Woodside Court, asked for clarification on the attachments.  He asked if people wanted sewer 
and water that are now going to be attached.  He stated he does not need sewer or water. 
 
Dir. Marquardt explained that those being attached to Sanitary District No. 1 (water) are those that can be 
served after the Capitol Drive project.  This is mainly due to the road being reconstructed.  The life of a road is 
about 25-30 years.  Within this time period, there will be a need for sewer and water in the area.  They do not 
want to dig up a road in the future that still has life left in the road; they do not want to reconstruct the road 
twice.  The sewer will not be run into some of the areas until there is a need or a request to do so. 
 
Dan Vanden Heuvel, 3481 Rifle Range Road, questioned his son’s property on Capitol Court because the 
water is terrible.  He asked how long before they can get sewer and water to Capitol Court and Rifle Range. 
 
Dir. Marquardt explained that Mr. Vanden Heuvel could get a petition signed to get the process started and he 
would need the majority of the property owners.  The petition would then come before the Sanitary District 
Commission. 
 
Gene Struse questioned if Rifle Range Road would be receiving water. 
 
Dir. Marquardt explained it is going to be stubbed in but nothing will be extended into the subdivisions at this 
time. 
 
Don Schinke, 3721 N. Capitol Court, explained that many properties on Capitol Court need sewer.  He asked if 
it would be cost effective to add sewer right away on Capitol Court. 
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Eric Laeyendecker, 4500 W. Capitol Drive, questioned the policy to add water services to their houses when he 
did not make a request.  He will have to pay about $30,000 and they will probably have to sell their house. 
 
Supv. Nooyen stated his questions would relate more to Public Hearing #2. 
 
George Latza, 3527 Rifle Range Road, stated they questioned Public Works last summer and asked if there 
were any plans to put in sewers.  They were told there would not be anything put in place in over five years, so 
they decided to put in two holding tanks.  They would not have put in two tanks if they had known. 
 
Dir. Marquardt stated they would not be putting sewer in at this time but they can in the future.  At this time, it is 
not in the five-year CIP.  The plan is reviewed on an annual basis.  They just chip-sealed last year, which has a 
five- to seven-year life expectancy; they do not want to tear up the road beforehand. 
 
CLOSE PUBLIC HEARING 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Sherman) to close the Public Hearing.  Motion carried. 
 
Public Hearing closed at 6:34 p.m. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Pleuss) to adjourn meeting.  Motion carried. 
 
Meeting adjourned at 6:34 p.m. 
 
These minutes were taken March 10, 2016 and recorded in this record book April 19, 2016 by:  

 
Karen L. Weinschrott 
Karen L. Weinschrott, Town Clerk 
Town of Grand Chute 
INITIAL DRAFT 



PUBLIC HEARING – TOWN BOARD – TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE – 1900 GRAND CHUTE 
BLVD., GRAND CHUTE, WI – MARCH 10, 2016 – CAPITOL DRIVE STREET RECLAMATION 
(CAPITOL DRIVE TO CAPITOL COURT)  PROJECT NO. 09-2016 
 

CALL PUBLIC HEARING TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 
 
Public Hearing called to order at 6:34 p.m. by Jeff Nooyen, presiding officer.  
 
PRESENT:  Jeff Nooyen, Travis Thyssen, Bruce Sherman, Jim Pleuss, and Karen L. Weinschrott, Town Clerk 
 
EXCUSED:  Dave Schowalter 
 
STAFF:  Jim March, Town Administrator; Tom Marquardt, Director of Public Works; Mike Patza, Carl Sutter, 
McMahon Associates 
 
OTHERS:  54 signed attendance 
 
Proposed imposition of special assessments for the Town of Grand Chute’s cost allocable for the street 
reclamation – Capitol Drive (Capitol Drive to Capitol Court) as located in the Town of Grand Chute, 
Outagamie County, Wisconsin. 
 
Supv. Nooyen opened the Public Hearing. 
 
Eric Laeyendecker, 4500 W. Capitol Drive, is going to be assessed $30,000.  He questioned how the Town 
Board can expect people to come up with that kind of money.  He feels the Town is profiting off of those that 
cannot pay off their assessments right away by charging an extra 2% over borrowing rate.  He would like to see 
his assessments reduced since he did not ask for this.  He feels Bergstrom Properties are not paying their 
share.  The City of Appleton is trying the wheel tax.  He questioned if the wheel tax would work for Grand 
Chute.  Capitol Drive is a heavily traveled street, it could be distributed more evenly. 
 
Admin. March stated that over half of the community has already paid for a special assessment.  Those that 
have already paid a special assessment would probably not want to pay higher taxes every year for the rest of 
the roads to be completed.  He explained the financial hardship clause in the policy that the assessment could 
be deferred until the house was sold.  He also added that the Town is not benefitting by the additional 2% 
because there are a lot of costs for the Town to borrow money.  Some municipalities do not offer financing or 
offer it at a much higher rate. 
 
Dir. Marquardt explained that Capitol Drive will be built at a higher standard with thicker asphalt and widening.  
The property owners do not have to pay for the additional overbuild costs.  Generally, in a subdivision, 67% of 
the cost is assessed back to the property owners.  This project, the Town Board decided to only assess 40% of 
the project back to the property owners because it is an arterial and collector street. 
 
Eric Laeyendecker questioned if he will continue to be charged for storm water fees after they are hooked up to 
water and sewer. 
 
Dir. Marquardt explained that all residents are charged the same fee in Grand Chute.  This fee goes for the 
ditches and storm water ponds.   
 
Eric Laeyendecker questioned if wheel tax has been discussed because he read that Appleton recently 
collected 1.2 million in wheel tax and they usually assess around $900,000 a year.  He would rather pay $20 on 
a car registration instead of paying $30,000 on a special assessment. 
 
Toni George, 4528 W. Capitol Drive, questioned who wanted this project. 
 
Dir. Marquardt explained the road was previously done in the 80’s.  They will have an extended life with the 
new road. 
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Toni George stated the bridge is a death trap and feels it is not safe.  She questioned why they are widening 
the road to encourage people to use the road when the bridge is not safe. 
 
Dir. Marquardt stated the DOT is more concerned with I41 than the bridges that cross over it.  The Town had 
asked if they could extend the bridge at a cost to Grand Chute, but was declined by the State.  The Town is 
waiting until I41 widens to address the issue again once it has new piers. 
 
Ben LaFrombois, Hinshaw & Culbertson Law Firm, spoke on behalf of Ione Berg.  He provided a handout to 
the Town Board.  The second page was a map that listed the assessments as a percentage of tax value.  
Some of the assessment percentages for Ms. Berg’s properties are 269% of the value.  He would like to see 
the assessments lowered so they are fair and equitable.  Only 23% of the properties on Capitol Drive have a 
driveway on Capitol Drive.  The others on streets off of Capitol Drive should have to share in the cost, so the 
Town should use more of its General Fund to offset these costs.  He would like more of the cost to go towards 
the 31% of the roadway that is being widened.  To redo a road has a far less cost than adding new roadway.  
He thinks the allocated cost should be more around 15% instead of 40%.  This road should be shared with all 
of the people that benefit from this road. 
 
Alissa Campbell, Hinshaw & Culbertson Law Firm, spoke on behalf of Ione Berg’s properties and wetland 
deferrals.  She reviewed a map that showed wetland deferrals and some properties that were marked as 
receiving a wetland deferral are not in the wetlands.  Some properties are in the wetlands and no deferment 
has been given to these properties.  The wetlands do exist because of a dam that was installed between 1957 
and 1970.  If the dam was removed, these wetlands would dry up and they wouldn’t need a deferral. 
 
Ben LaFrombois stated he would like discuss long-term planning with the Town regarding Ms. Berg’s property. 
 
Sam Sommers, 1330 W. Mason Ridge Court, owns 5030 Capitol Drive and lot 9 on Capitol Drive.  Mr. 
Sommers questioned the future plans of Victory Lane and asked if it will connect to Capitol Drive in the future.  
He questioned how much more it would be for curb, gutter, and sidewalks.  He also asked if his taxes would be 
increased because of the new road. 
 
Dir. Marquardt responded that it may connect to Rifle Range Road under the bridge in the distant future.  It 
would also be double the cost to add curb, gutter, and sidewalks. 
 
Supv. Nooyen stated they will meet and discuss the project again. 
 
Supv. Sherman stated the assessment of value is not based upon the road.  It is based upon the lot and house.  
A nicer road may help the house sell. 
 
Sam Sommers stated he would rather give the Town his lot that is worth $8,000 versus paying for a $15,000 
assessment. 
 
Clerk Weinschrott stated that the final resolution is scheduled on the Town Board meeting on April 7, 2016 at 
7:00 p.m. 
 
Ryan Palmbach, 4345 W. Capitol Drive, questioned the lift station and if there was a contingency for oil prices 
on the bid.  
 
Dir. Marquardt responded the lift station at Thornwood would be removed.   This was a hard bid and the 
amounts will not be changing. 
 
Eric Laeyendecker, 4500 W. Capitol Drive, stated that his boss was assessed $10,000 on Wisconsin Avenue 
with 200’ frontage that had concrete with 4 lanes, stamped concrete, and trees. 
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Supv. Nooyen explained that he used to have his business on Wisconsin Avenue and this was a State project 
with the majority of the project paid for by the State. 
 
CLOSE PUBLIC HEARING 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Sherman) to close the Public Hearing.  Motion carried. 
 
Public Hearing closed at 7:36 p.m. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Sherman) to adjourn meeting.  Motion carried. 
 
Meeting adjourned at 7:37 p.m. 
 
These minutes were taken March 10, 2016 and recorded in this record book April 19, 2016 by:  

 
Karen L. Weinschrott 
Karen L. Weinschrott, Town Clerk 
Town of Grand Chute 
INITIAL DRAFT 



TOWN BOARD MEETING – TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE - 1900 W. GRAND CHUTE BLVD., GRAND 
CHUTE, WI – MAY 3, 2016  
 

 

CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 
 
Meeting called to order at 7:55 p.m. by Dave Schowalter, presiding officer. 
 
PRESENT:  Dave Schowalter, Jeff Nooyen, Travis Thyssen, Bruce Sherman, Jim Pleuss, and Karen L. 
Weinschrott, Town Clerk 
 
STAFF:  Jim March, Town Administrator; Bob Buckingham, Community Development Director; Tim Bantes, Fire 
Chief; Julie Wahlen, Finance Director; Greg Peterson, Police Chief; Tom Marquardt, Director of Public Works; 
Mike Patza, Town Planner; Mary Baxter, Administration; Carol Sutter, McMahon Associates; Attorney 
Rossmeissl, Herrling Clark Law Offices 
 
OTHERS:  6 signed attendance 
 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA/ORDER OF THE DAY 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Nooyen) to approve.  Motion carried. 
 
PUBLIC INPUT  
 
Ben LaFrombois explained that he does not believe the lots of the south east side of Capitol Drive will ever 
be developed as residential properties.  He would like a deferral for any property that has wetlands. 
 
CONSENT AGENDA 
Approval of Regular Meeting minutes – April 21, 2016 
 
Licensing: (applications on file in the clerk’s office)(License Committee recommends approval) 
Operator Licenses: 
Applications to expire:  2018 dated 04/20/16 
Denial of operator license - Langlois 
 
Special Event Permits: 
Harley Davidson of Appleton, Open House event on June 11, 2016, from 11 a.m.-3:00 p.m. with outdoor 
music and large tent.  Conditions:  Emergency vehicle access is not restricted into parking lot or by 
hydrant locations; Payment in advance for Town services. 
 
Harley Davidson of Appleton, Bike Night event on June 29, 2016, from 5:30-8:00 p.m. with outdoor 
music.  Conditions:  Emergency vehicle access is not restricted into parking lot or by hydrant locations. 
 
Harley Davidson of Appleton, Bike Night event on July 27, 2016, from 5:30-8:00 p.m. with outdoor music.  
Conditions:  Emergency vehicle access is not restricted into parking lot or by hydrant locations. 
 
Harley Davidson of Appleton, Bike Night event on August 24, 2016, from 5:30-8:00 p.m. with outdoor 
music.  Conditions:  Emergency vehicle access is not restricted into parking lot or by hydrant locations. 
 
Final Stretch Inc., Chocoholic Frolic 5K/10K, July 31, 2016, at Fox Cities Stadium from 9:00 a.m. until 
noon with outdoor music.  Conditions:  1) payment in advance for Town services; 2) certificate of 
insurance. 
 
American Legion Post #38, 3220 W. College Ave, for an Annual Corn Roast on August 17, 2016, from 
4:00-10:00 p.m.  Band will perform from 5:00-8:00 p.m.; Beer will be served outside on the east side of 
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the building; extension of liquor license premise during event to include fenced in area in parking lot; 
wristbands will be issued. 
 
Cumulus Broadcasting WVBO, 21st Annual Car Show at FVTC, 1825 N Bluemound Dr., on July 16, 2016, 
from 2 pm-6:30 pm.  Outdoor music on east side of building. 
 
Fox Valley Humane Association, Bark in the Park (walk/pledge/vendors), 1825 N. Bluemound Dr. on 
June 4, 2016, from 8:00 a.m. until 1:00 p.m. with outdoor music and large tent. 
 
Appleton Baseball Club, wedding fireworks on 6/10/16, 7/15/16, 7/29/16 and 7/30/2016. Conditions:  No 
fireworks display may begin after 10:00 p.m.; Display to comply with NFPA 1123 standards. 
 
Appleton Baseball Club, Post Symphony Fireworks, on 7/1/16.  Conditions:  No fireworks display may 
begin after 10:00 p.m.; Display to comply with NFPA 1123 standards. 
 
Liquor Licenses: 
Temporary Class “B” beer licenses for Harley Davidson Events: 
WI Blue Star Mothers of America - Open House on June 11, 2016. 
Willow Heart Respite and Care Center for Bike Night on June 29, 2016. 
Bikers Against Child Abuse for Bike Night on July 27, 2016. 
Fox Valley Vietnam Veteran’s Association for Bike Night on August 24, 2016. 
 
Conditions:  1) applicant must abide by all State and local requirements pertaining to dispensing of 
alcohol; 2) must have person checking ID’s at access points and/or wristband sales; 3) licensed server 
monitoring alcohol distribution/consumption at all times; 4) area for alcohol sales & consumption is fenced 
or barricaded to limit access. 
 
Denial of Application - Michael Goodreau, President and Agent of Absolutely Electric LLC, 5015 W. 
Greenville Drive, application for a Class “B” Beer and “Class C” Wine license. 
 
Walgreen Co. dba Walgreens #10234 appoints Travis G. Ott, Agent. 
 
Temporary Class “B” beer license for “Sam I Am” event at Plamann Park for the Littlest Tumor 
Foundation on May 28, 2016.  Conditions:  1) applicant must abide by all State and local requirements 
pertaining to dispensing of alcohol.  
 
Motion (Nooyen/Pleuss) to approve.  Motion carried. 
 
FINANCIAL REPORTS 
 
Approval of Voucher List – May 3, 2016 
$151,978.73 (90178-90223); Payroll $276,510.17; ACH $383,143.28 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Nooyen) to approve the voucher list.  Motion carried. 
 
UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
 
Final Resolution TBR-08-2016 for Capitol Drive (Casaloma Drive to Capitol Court) declaring intent to 
exercise special assessment powers under Chapter 66, Police Powers, Wis. Stats., 2013-14 as amended for 
street reclamation. 
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Motion (Thyssen/Pleuss) to approve with 50/50 split as provided in option 2 and add deferrals to 
those that are significantly wetlands and not buildable.   
 
Dir. Marquardt explained the two clauses in the policy dealing with wetland deferments.  This project was 
entirely on a frontage basis, they used the frontage deferment.  They did a wetland delineation within the 
right-of-way and the properties that had portions of their properties with wetland frontage received a 
deferment within the schedule of assessments.  The second option is area-wide using an aerial of the 
properties.  It is up to the property owners to have the wetlands delineated on the property and request a 
deferment.  He would defer to the building inspectors if there is a buildable area. 
 
Supv. Sherman asked if a person could come forward with a wetlands deferment in a month from now or 
when the assessments are mailed out. 
 
Dir. Marquardt stated the Town Board and the Sanitary Commission would determine if they should accept a 
wetland delineation for deferment.  He explained the assessments are only the maximum assessments and 
anyone can be assessed less. 
 
Supv. Thyssen stated he would amend his motion to remove the wetland deferrals since it is already in the 
policy.  The burden of proof would be on the homeowner along with the expenses of the wetland delineation.  
The homeowners would then need to appeal to the Board for a deferment.   
 
Thyssen/Pleuss to withdraw original motion. 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Pleuss) to approve TBR-08-2016 with a 50/50 split.  Motion carried. 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
Plan Commission Recommendations: 
 
CUP-02-16 Conditional Use Permit requested by GCW Investments LLC, 4810 N. Indigo Lane, to allow 
grading and filling for roadway, utility and pond construction in Edgewood Acres Condominium South. PC 
recommends approval.  
 
Motion (Nooyen/Thyssen) to approve.  Motion carried. 
 
CP-01-16 Condominium Plat requested by GCW Investments LLC, 4810 N. Indigo Lane, for the plat of 
Edgewood Acres Condominium South. PC recommends approval. 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Sherman) to approve.  Motion carried. 
 
Z-05-16 Rezoning requested by Jared Van Lanen, on behalf of Donald J. Van Handel Family Wisconsin 
Limited Partnership, 5325 N. Ballard Road, to rezone property from RSF Single-Family Residential District & 
IND Industrial District to CL Local Commercial District. PC recommends approval. (Ordinance O-05-2016). 
 
Motion (Sherman/Thyssen) to approve.  Motion carried. 
 
SE-08-16 Special Exception requested by Baylake Corp., dba Nicolet National Bank, 333 S. Nicolet Road, 
for operation of an electronic message center sign. PC recommends approval. 
 
Motion (Nooyen/Pleuss) to approve.  Motion carried. 
 
Award of Bid, Contract 07-2016 College Avenue North Frontage Road Reconstruction, to Triple P. Inc. dba 
Peters Concrete in an amount of $246,058.25. 
 
Motion (Sherman/Nooyen) to defer for two weeks.  Motion carried. 
 
Sale of Rescue 2671 to the Town of Vandenbroek in the amount of $79,000. 
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Motion (Thyssen/Nooyen) to approve.  Motion carried. 
 
Approval of the purchase of truck bodies, lift gates and plows for previously purchased truck chassis from 
Monroe Truck Equipment under the NJPA purchasing program for a total cost of $38,609.00. 
 
Motion (Nooyen/Sherman) to approve.  Motion carried. 
 
Approval of typical roadway section for the design of Spencer Street from Casaloma Drive to Mayflower 
Drive. 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Sherman) to suspend the rules to allow discussion.  Motion carried. 
 
Supv. Thyssen stated he liked the road design for Capitol Drive.   
 
Supv. Pleuss stated he liked 1B which had a bike trail that was off of the street for safety. 
 
Supv. Sherman also liked the Bluemound option, but was concerned with the width of the terrace. 
 
Supv. Nooyen stated he also liked the Bluemound option.  Many parents prefer the multiuse trails because it 
keeps the children out of the streets on their bikes. 
 
Motion (Sherman/Pleuss) to proceed with 1B.  Motion carried. 
 
Approval of 2016-2017 insurance policies with EMC and Travelers. 
 
Motion (Nooyen/Pleuss) to approve.  Motion carried. 
 
Amberwood Lane and Casaloma Drive stop signs. 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Sherman) to suspend the rules for discussion.  Motion carried. 
 
Dir. Marquardt explained that stop signs are not to be installed to control traffic speeds.  Some studies have 
found speeds increase between stop signs to make up for lost time.  When monitoring speeds on the street, 
they noticed very few were speeding.  He would like to look into other ways to calm the traffic speed such as 
traffic humps. 
 
Motion (Pleuss/Sherman) to approve staff’s recommendation.  Motion carried. 
 
RESOLUTION 
Final Resolution TBR-07-2016 for College Avenue Frontage Road (Bluemound Drive to Lilas Drive) declaring 
intent to exercise special assessment powers under Chapter 66, Police Powers, Wis. Stats., 2013-14 as 
amended for street reconstruction. 
 
Motion (Nooyen/Sherman) to hold until next meeting.  Motion carried. 
 
Resolution TBR-11-2016 Bank Depositories. 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Nooyen) to approve.  Motion carried. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Sherman) to adjourn.  Motion carried. 
 
Meeting adjourned at 8:23 p.m. 
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These minutes were taken at a regular meeting held on May 3, 2016 and entered in this record book, May 
10, 2016 by:  
 
 
Karen L. Weinschrott 
Karen L. Weinschrott, Town Clerk 
Town of Grand Chute 
INITIAL DRAFT 







Permits Issued Number % of Total Number % of Total Number % of Total Number % of Total

Building Permits 51 57% 155 42% 52 44% 140 41%

Electric Permits 16 18% 78 21% 21 18% 70 21%

Plumbing Permits 8 9% 76 20% 27 23% 82 24%

HVAC Permits 15 17% 64 17% 17 15% 49 14%

Other Permits 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%

Total Permits Issued 90 373 117 341

Projects Number % of Total Number % of Total Number % of Total Number % of Total

New Single Family Dwellings 5 10% 17 11% 9 17% 20 14%

New Duplexes 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%

New Multi-Family Dwellings 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%

New Residential Access Bldgs 16 31% 26 17% 3 6% 7 5%

New Commercial/Ind Bldgs 1 2% 2 1% 1 2% 3 2%

Residential Additions & Alter 12 24% 42 27% 14 27% 37 26%

Comm/Ind Additions & Alter 7 14% 44 28% 10 19% 34 24%

Signs 9 18% 21 14% 7 13% 21 15%

Other Projects 1 2% 3 2% 8 15% 18 13%

Total Projects 51 155 52 140

`

Projects By Zone Number % of Total Number % of Total Number % of Total Number % of Total

Single Family (RSF) 27 53% 73 47% 29 56% 69 49%

Two Family (RTF) 1 2% 2 1% 1 2% 3 2%

Multi-Family (RMF) 1 2% 4 3% 1 2% 1 1%

Local Commercial (CL) 8 16% 22 14% 5 10% 19 14%

Regional Commercial (CR) 5 10% 23 15% 7 13% 25 18%

Planned Commercial (CP) 3 6% 15 10% 4 8% 8 6%

Industrial (IND) 0 0% 6 4% 2 4% 10 7%

Exclusive Agriculture 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%

General Agriculture 6 12% 10 6% 3 6% 5 4%

Total Proj. by Zoning Dist. 51 155 52 140

New Dwelling Units

Construction Costs (Ave.)

Calculated Permit Fees (Ave.)

Finished Floor Area (Ave. sq. ft.)

Garage Area (Ave. sq. ft.)

Lot Area (Ave. sq. ft.)

With Municipal Sewer (%)

With Municipal Water (%)

On Mapped Floodplain Lots (%)

New Dwelling Units 2016 YTD 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

In Single Family Homes 17 73 64 71 53 33 43 30

In Duplexes 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0

In Multi-Family Apartment Units 0 59 8 32 160 172 64 0

May 11, 2016

TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE - DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

PERMIT ACTIVITY REPORT
REPORT PERIOD - APRIL 2016

2016 2015

APRIL YTD APRIL YTD

2016 2015

APRIL YTD APRIL YTD

2016 2015

APRIL YTD APRIL YTD

2016 2015

APRIL YTD APRIL YTD

1,013                            

179,200$                      199,176$                      170,000$                      246,667$                      

614$                             643$                             598$                             674$                             

94% 100% 100%

2,405                            2,314                            1,684                            2,165                            

605                                782                                943                                
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0% 0% 0%

21,673                          16,250                          11,305                          15,047                          

80%

0%

100% 100% 100% 100%

Year



Costs By Project Cost % of Total Cost % of Total Cost % of Total Cost % of Total

New Single Family Dwellings 1,031,174$      29% 4,047,049$        13% 1,774,485$       36% 4,769,427$         19%

New Duplexes -$                     0% -$                       0% -$                      0% -$                        0%

New Multi-Family Dwellings -$                     0% 21,000$             0% -$                      0% -$                        0%

New Residential Access Bldgs 52,421$           1% 119,209$           0% 20,500$            0% 38,400$              0%

New Commercial/Ind Bldgs 43,000$           1% 52,000$             0% 628,945$          13% 13,876,926$       54%

Residential Additions & Alter 116,451$         3% 2,426,349$        8% 216,177$          4% 660,859$            3%

Comm/Ind Additions & Alter 2,206,476$      62% 24,574,691$      78% 2,210,229$       45% 5,967,455$         23%

Signs 114,343$         3% 238,713$           1% 63,955$            1% 244,394$            1%

Other Projects -$                     0% 30,000$             0% 46,858$            1% 73,086$              0%

Total Costs by Project Type 3,563,865$      31,509,011$      4,961,149$       25,630,547$       

Costs By Work Type Cost % of Total Cost % of Total Cost % of Total Cost % of Total

Building Construction 1,627,080$      46% 22,943,753$      73% 4,007,041$       81% 23,158,624$       90%

Electrical 1,349,222$      38% 3,271,399$        10% 430,858$          9% 1,204,003$         5%

Plumbing 74,512$           2% 1,522,815$        5% 304,775$          6% 708,635$            3%

HVAC 513,051$         14% 3,771,044$        12% 218,475$          4% 559,285$            2%

Other -$                     0% -$                       0% -$                      0% -$                        0%

Total Costs by Work Type 3,563,865$      31,509,011$      4,961,149$       25,630,547$       

Costs By Zoning District Cost % of Total Cost % of Total Cost % of Total Cost % of Total

Single Family (RSF) 905,535$         25% 4,461,622$        14% 1,949,571$       39% 5,293,123$         21%

Two Family (RTF) 1,500$             0% 907,786$           3% 2,749$              0% 10,749$              0%

Multi-Family (RMF) 38,500$           1% 974,938$           3% 88,000$            2% 204,600$            1%

Local Commercial (CL) 139,777$         4% 768,397$           2% 226,935$          5% 2,468,016$         10%

Regional Commercial (CR) 439,722$         12% 1,955,237$        6% 1,967,846$       40% 2,821,796$         11%

Planned Commercial (CP) 1,715,830$      48% 21,867,953$      69% 662,648$          13% 1,110,743$         4%

Industrial (IND) 33,490$           1% 254,017$           1% 45,700$            1% 13,670,020$       53%

Exclusive Agriculture -$                     0% -$                       0% -$                      0% -$                        0%

General Agriculture 289,511$         8% 319,061$           1% 17,700$            0% 51,500$              0%

Total Costs by Zoning Dist. 3,563,865$      31,509,011$      4,961,149$       25,630,547$       

Total Costs By Year 2016 YTD 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

31,509,011$    84,705,003$    62,532,610$      65,715,620$    61,301,129$     57,687,506$    42,012,479$       23,213,317$    

May 11, 2016

TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE - DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

PERMIT ACTIVITY REPORT
REPORT PERIOD - APRIL 2016

2016 2015

APRIL YTD APRIL YTD

2016 2015

APRIL YTD APRIL YTD

YEAR
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Fees By Fee Type Fees % of Total Fees % of Total Fees % of Total Fees % of Total

Building Permits $13,014.00 42% $56,710.00 42% $14,544.00 34% $47,967.00 33%

Electric Permits $2,890.00 9% $12,269.00 9% $3,047.00 7% $8,706.00 6%

Plumbing Permits $635.00 2% $7,097.00 5% $1,445.00 3% $5,257.50 4%

HVAC Permits $2,544.00 8% $10,709.00 8% $2,169.00 5% $5,579.40 4%

Building Plan Review $900.00 3% $13,100.00 10% $3,550.00 8% $19,900.00 14%

SAC Fees $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0%

1% SAC Fees $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0%

Wis. Uniform Building Seal $2,875.00 9% $3,285.00 2% $270.00 1% $600.00 0%

Park Fee $2,000.00 7% $6,800.00 5% $3,600.00 8% $8,100.00 6%

Driveway/Access Permits $120.00 0% $900.00 1% $590.00 1% $1,300.00 1%

Drainage Plan Review $200.00 1% $600.00 0% $0.00 0% $800.00 1%

Drainage Inspections $1,750.00 6% $5,950.00 4% $4,950.00 12% $11,400.00 8%

Erosion Conrtol Plan Review $500.00 2% $1,700.00 1% $1,000.00 2% $2,100.00 1%

Erosion Conrtol Inspections $1,250.00 4% $4,250.00 3% $2,250.00 5% $5,000.00 3%

Permit Penalty Fees $0.00 0% $930.00 1% $0.00 0% $470.00 0%

Fire Department Impact Fees $804.00 3% $4,016.00 3% $2,977.00 7% $22,704.28 15%

Assessment Maintenance Fee $1,150.00 4% $6,100.00 5% $2,500.00 6% $7,050.00 5%

Total Permit Fees By Zoning Dist. $30,632.00 $134,416.00 $42,892.00 $146,934.18

Fees By Project Type Fees % of Total Fees % of Total Fees % of Total Fees % of Total

New Single Family Dwellings $11,751.00 38% $45,846.00 34% $22,177.00 52% $53,570.00 36%

New Duplexes $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0%

New Multi-Family Dwellings $0.00 0% $196.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0%

New Res. Access Bldgs $707.00 2% $1,057.00 1% $245.00 1% $535.00 0%

New Commercial/Ind Bldgs $879.00 3% $1,093.00 1% $2,961.00 7% $40,272.28 27%

Residential Additions & Alter $1,705.00 6% $13,482.00 10% $2,689.00 6% $7,948.50 5%

Comm/Ind Additions & Alter $13,765.00 45% $68,092.00 51% $13,400.00 31% $39,178.40 27%

Signs $1,700.00 6% $4,300.00 3% $700.00 2% $3,900.00 3%

Other Projects $125.00 0% $350.00 0% $720.00 2% $1,530.00 1%

Total Permits Fees by Project Type $30,632.00 $134,416.00 $42,892.00 $146,934.18

Fees By Zoning District Fees % of Total Fees % of Total Fees % of Total Fees % of Total

Single Family (RSF) $11,117.00 36% $52,436.00 39% $24,438.00 57% $60,111.50 41%

Two Family (RTF) $35.00 0% $729.00 1% $75.00 0% $642.00 0%

Multi-Family (RMF) $790.00 3% $4,945.00 4% $788.00 2% $1,528.00 1%

Local Commercial (CL) $2,479.00 8% $11,506.00 9% $2,555.00 6% $10,354.40 7%

Regional Commercial (CR) $8,948.00 29% $23,712.00 18% $8,769.00 20% $21,668.00 15%

Planned Commercial (CP) $3,648.00 12% $33,696.00 25% $4,372.00 10% $8,055.00 5%

Industrial (IND) $529.00 2% $3,687.00 3% $1,365.00 3% $43,490.28 30%

Agricultural (AED) and (AGD) $3,086.00 10% $3,705.00 3% $530.00 1% $1,085.00 1%

Total Permit Fees by Zoning Dist. $30,632.00 $134,416.00 $42,892.00 $146,934.18

Total Fees By Year 2016 YTD 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

134,416$      534,144$      416,728$         505,387$      449,275$      388,217$      356,698$        216,173$      
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2016 2015

APRIL YTD APRIL YTD

2016 2015

APRIL YTD APRIL YTD

Year
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Cost Summary By Task

Reporting Dates April 2016

Labor Hours Mat CostEqp Cost Total CostLabor Cost Con Cost OverheadTask

Grand Chute Public Works

Activities

$19.52 $26.12 0.50 $6.60 $0.00Animal Control $0.00 $0.00 1

$286.08 $351.62 8.75 $65.54 $0.00Arbor Day $0.00 $0.00 6

$322.74 $380.62 10.00 $57.88 $0.00Booster Stations-Inspection $0.00 $0.00 7

$38.33 $45.04 0.75 $6.71 $0.00Booster Telemetry $0.00 $0.00 1

$3,428.12 $3,863.96 86.75 $435.84 $0.00Building Maintenance-Location Specific $0.00 $0.00 22

$290.82 $669.50 10.50 $378.68 $0.00Chipping $0.00 $0.00 3

$1,068.91 $2,464.67 34.00 $1,395.76 $0.00Culvert-Maintenance/Repair $0.00 $0.00 8

$68.32 $91.42 1.75 $23.10 $0.00Curb Inlet Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 2

$314.01 $380.01 10.50 $66.00 $0.00Ditch-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 5

$204.96 $274.26 5.25 $69.30 $0.00Drainage $0.00 $0.00 5

$19.52 $26.12 0.50 $6.60 $0.00Dri Zorb Collection $0.00 $0.00 1

$1,751.61 $2,135.85 47.25 $384.24 $0.00Election $0.00 $0.00 10

$242.59 $242.59 9.00 $0.00 $0.00Employee Compliance Testing $0.00 $0.00 5

$262.14 $262.14 9.50 $0.00 $0.00Equipment Clean Up $0.00 $0.00 5

$175.68 $175.68 4.50 $0.00 $0.00Equipment Prep $0.00 $0.00 3

$479.13 $567.45 17.00 $88.32 $0.00Ground Maintenance-Location Specific $0.00 $0.00 3

$225.19 $707.07 6.50 $481.88 $0.00Haul Sweepings $0.00 $0.00 2

$362.48 $624.64 11.50 $262.16 $0.00Highway Maintenance Miscellaneous $0.00 $0.00 3

$312.32 $430.88 8.00 $118.56 $0.00Hydrant Valves $0.00 $0.00 1

$837.22 $1,018.42 20.75 $181.20 $0.00Inspection $0.00 $0.00 8

$234.24 $302.74 6.00 $68.50 $0.00Install New Meter $0.00 $0.00 4

$78.08 $104.48 2.00 $26.40 $0.00Landscaping-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 1

$3,113.44 $3,113.44 79.75 $0.00 $0.00LEAVE HWY $0.00 $0.00 11

$1,410.76 $1,410.76 26.00 $0.00 $0.00LEAVE SHOP $0.00 $0.00 4

$7,387.28 $7,387.28 196.25 $0.00 $0.00LEAVE WATER AND SEWER $0.00 $0.00 46

$700.24 $833.62 22.00 $133.38 $0.00Lift Station-Inspection $0.00 $0.00 8

$38.33 $45.04 0.75 $6.71 $0.00Lift Station-Telemetry $0.00 $0.00 1

$3,009.48 $3,904.40 84.50 $894.92 $0.00Locating-Sewer $0.00 $0.00 35

$66.49 $79.91 2.00 $13.42 $0.00Locating-Storm $0.00 $0.00 2

$3,439.28 $4,519.45 98.00 $1,080.17 $0.00Locating-Water $0.00 $0.00 40

$107.08 $107.08 2.00 $0.00 $0.00Meeting $0.00 $0.00 2

$559.76 $559.76 13.50 $0.00 $0.00Office $0.00 $0.00 10

$3,599.90 $3,992.18 97.00 $392.28 $0.00Park Building Maintenance-Location Specific $0.00 $0.00 25

$7,726.15 $11,424.59 253.50 $3,698.44 $0.00Park Ground Maintenance-Location Specific $0.00 $0.00 61

$206.91 $220.11 6.00 $13.20 $0.00Patrol $0.00 $0.00 5

$2,034.49 $2,654.89 61.00 $620.40 $0.00Pot Hole Patching $0.00 $0.00 15

$909.84 $1,142.76 29.00 $232.92 $0.00Read Meters $0.00 $0.00 7

$19.52 $26.93 0.50 $7.41 $0.00Refuse and Recycling Maintenace $0.00 $0.00 1

$6,113.86 $7,441.99 175.25 $1,328.13 $0.00Remove/Replace Meter $0.00 $0.00 52

$655.87 $811.48 21.50 $155.61 $0.00Services-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 5

$39.04 $52.46 1.00 $13.42 $0.00Sewer Lateral Connection Inspection $0.00 $0.00 1

$179.32 $201.55 5.25 $22.23 $0.00Sewer Main-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 4

$882.89 $1,676.44 23.50 $793.55 $0.00Sewer Main-Repair $0.00 $0.00 7

$7,000.34 $7,000.34 196.75 $0.00 $0.00Shop Work $0.00 $0.00 32

$6,348.42 $6,348.42 117.00 $0.00 $0.00Shop Work - Office $0.00 $0.00 17

$48.80 $108.16 1.25 $59.36 $0.00Shoulder-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 2

$881.42 $1,044.74 22.50 $163.32 $0.00Sign Repair/Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 8

$366.99 $561.81 12.00 $194.82 $0.00Stop Box Repair $0.00 $0.00 4

$409.34 $542.72 14.50 $133.38 $0.00Stop Box-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 2

$67.27 $74.68 2.00 $7.41 $0.00Storm Lateral Connection Inspection $0.00 $0.00 2

$78.08 $91.50 2.00 $13.42 $0.00Storm Sewer M.H. Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 1

$1,654.58 $1,713.58 59.00 $59.00 $0.00Street Sweeping $0.00 $0.00 9

$375.39 $765.47 11.00 $390.08 $0.00Surface/Base $0.00 $0.00 3

$507.52 $679.12 13.00 $171.60 $0.00Tire Pick Up $0.00 $0.00 2

$199.78 $207.19 6.00 $7.41 $0.00Towers-Inspection $0.00 $0.00 3
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Cost Summary By Task

Reporting Dates April 2016

Labor Hours Mat CostEqp Cost Total CostLabor Cost Con Cost OverheadTask

Grand Chute Public Works

Activities

$2,541.90 $2,591.26 90.00 $49.36 $0.00Trail-Maintenance-Location Specific $0.00 $0.00 14

$783.62 $783.62 22.00 $0.00 $0.00Training $0.00 $0.00 17

$395.94 $488.34 11.75 $92.40 $0.00Trash Pick Up $0.00 $0.00 3

$277.13 $485.00 6.75 $207.87 $0.00Tree Trimming $0.00 $0.00 3

$4,544.50 $11,566.68 159.25 $7,022.18 $0.00Vactoring $0.00 $0.00 25

$331.84 $331.84 8.50 $0.00 $0.00Wash Vehicles $0.00 $0.00 3

$39.04 $52.46 1.00 $13.42 $0.00Water Lateral Connection Inspection $0.00 $0.00 1

$808.25 $1,009.55 21.00 $201.30 $0.00Water Sample Collection $0.00 $0.00 5

$888.16 $901.58 22.75 $13.42 $0.00Water Shop Work $0.00 $0.00 5

$499.12 $700.16 15.00 $201.04 $0.00Water Valve-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 2

$55.06 $69.88 2.00 $14.82 $0.00Water Valves Repair $0.00 $0.00 2

$892.17 $1,292.21 26.50 $400.04 $0.00Winter Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 7

$136.64 $175.14 3.50 $38.50 $0.00Winter Plowing $0.00 $0.00 1

$758.02 $1,863.38 16.25 $1,105.36 $0.00Winter Salting $0.00 $0.00 6

Tasks:  2,372.75

$84,111.17

$108,200.14

$0.00

$24,088.97 $0.00

$0.00

 69  627
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Cost Summary by Task Type 

Reporting Dates April 2016

Labor Hours Labor  Cost Mat CostEqp Cost Total CostCon Cost OverheadTask Type

Grand Chute Public Works

%

 86.8 $3,428.12 $0.00$435.84 $0.00 $3,863.96$0.00  3.6%Building Maintenance002

 17.0 $479.13 $0.00$88.32 $0.00 $567.45$0.00  0.5%Ground Maintenance003

 42.0 $1,368.11 $0.00$232.92 $0.00 $1,601.03$0.00  1.5%Inspection004

 302.0 $11,911.48 $0.00$0.00 $0.00 $11,911.48$0.00  11.0%Leave017

 65.0 $2,094.29 $0.00$637.53 $0.00 $2,731.81$0.00  2.5%Maintenance005

 103.0 $3,750.26 $0.00$456.38 $0.00 $4,206.64$0.00  3.9%Miscellaneous006

 97.0 $3,599.90 $0.00$392.28 $0.00 $3,992.18$0.00  3.7%Park Building Maintenance007

 253.5 $7,726.15 $0.00$3,698.44 $0.00 $11,424.59$0.00  10.6%Park Ground Maintenance008

 37.5 $1,304.94 $0.00$1,003.19 $0.00 $2,308.13$0.00  2.1%Repair009

 232.3 $8,105.23 $0.00$1,844.86 $0.00 $9,950.09$0.00  9.2%Service/Customer010

 62.8 $2,308.63 $0.00$1,031.75 $0.00 $3,340.38$0.00  3.1%Services011

 243.8 $7,553.97 $0.00$7,917.10 $0.00 $15,471.07$0.00  14.3%Sewer Services027

 121.0 $3,680.53 $0.00$2,121.88 $0.00 $5,802.41$0.00  5.4%Stormwater Maintenance024

 141.8 $4,879.73 $0.00$1,934.96 $0.00 $6,814.69$0.00  6.3%Street Maintenance012

 0.8 $38.33 $0.00$6.71 $0.00 $45.04$0.00  0.0%Telemetry014

 90.0 $2,541.90 $0.00$49.36 $0.00 $2,591.26$0.00  2.4%Trail Maintenance015

 359.0 $15,006.57 $0.00$13.42 $0.00 $15,019.99$0.00  13.9%Vehicle Maintenance016

 98.0 $3,439.28 $0.00$1,080.17 $0.00 $4,519.45$0.00  4.2%Water Services022

 19.8 $894.66 $0.00$1,143.86 $0.00 $2,038.52$0.00  1.9%Winter Maintenance028

Task Types:

$84,111.17

 2,372.8

$0.00

$24,088.97 $0.00 $108,200.14

$0.00

 19
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Cost Summary by Task Type 

Reporting Dates April 2016

Labor Hours Labor  Cost Mat CostEqp Cost Total CostCon Cost OverheadTask Type

Grand Chute Public Works

%

Building Maintenance 3.6%

Ground Maintenance 0.5%

Inspecton 1.5%

Leave 11.0%

Maintenance 2.5%

Miscellaneous 3.9%

Park Building Maintenance 3.7%

Park Ground Maintenance 10.6%

Repair 2.1%

Service/Customer 9.2%

Services 3.1%

Sewer Services 14.3%

Stormwater Maintenance 5.4%

Street Maintenance 6.3%

Telemetry 0.0%

Trail Maintenance 2.4%

Vehicle Maintenance 13.9%

Water Services 4.2%

Winter Maintenance 1.9%

Total: 100.0%

Cost Summary by Task Type
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Service Request Distribution By Request Type

Reporting Dates April 2016Grand Chute Public Works

Request

Count

Average

Duration (days)

Average

Duration (hours)Request Type Percentage

37Total Service Requests  3.05  73.25

Building Maintenance 10.8%

Catch Basin 2.7%

Customer Service 8.1%

Ditch Issue 8.1%

Drainage Issue 8.1%

Garbage & Recycling  Issues 2.7%

Landscaping 2.7%

Lawn Damaged 13.5%

Manhole Issue 2.7%

Pot Hole 10.8%

Sign Maintenance/Repair 2.7%

Special Events 8.1%

Stop Box Repair 2.7%

Street Issues 8.1%

Water Miscellaneous 2.7%

Water Shut off Valve 2.7%

Water Valve Repair 2.7%

Total: 100.0%

Service Request Distribution By Request Type

1805/02/16



GRAND CHUTE FIRE DEPARTMENT 
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2250 Grand Chute Boulevard 

Grand Chute, Wisconsin 54913 

(920) 832-6050 

 
 
 
 
 

“Protecting the lives, property, and environment for the community we serve through efficient, effective emergency response 

activities and proactive risk reduction services.” 
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OPERATIONS DIVISION 
 

INCIDENT TYPE SUMMARY 
 

 

 

INCIDENT TYPE APR YTD 

Fire 9 28 

Overpressure 0 1 

Rescue and EMS 104 410 

Hazardous Condition 5 44 

Service Call 18 49 

Good Intent Call 32 131 

False Alarm / Call 12 44 

Severe Weather 0 0 

Special Incident 1 1 

EMS REASON FOR CALL APR YTD 
Abdominal Pain 2 12 

Allergies 0 2 

Animal Bite 0 0 

Assault 0 1 

Back Pain 1 7 

Breathing Problem 10 44 

Burns 0 1 

Cardiac Arrest 2 10 

Chest Pain 5 23 

Choking 1 1 

Convulsions / Seizure 6 22 

Diabetic Problem 2 11 

Drowning 0 1 

Fall Victim 24 76 

Headache 0 1 

Heart Problems 2 9 

Heat / Cold Exposure 0 0 

Hemorrhage / Laceration 2 4 

Ingestion / Poisoning 7 11 

Pregnancy / Childbirth 0 0 

Psychiatric Problems 0 2 

Sick Person 14 52 

Stab / Gunshot Wound 0 1 

Stroke / CVA 4 9 

Traffic Accident 6 31 

Traumatic Injury 4 23 

Unconscious / Fainting 11 32 

Unknown Problem / Man Down 4 21 

Not Applicable 0 1 

INCIDENT STATISTICS 
 

CATEGORY APR YTD 

Station #1 Incidents 73 260 

Station #2 Incidents 108 448 

Simultaneous Incidents 13 61 

Multi-Company Incidents 24 88 

Day (6A-6P) Incidents 117 490 

Night (6P-6A) Incidents 64 218 

Total Incidents 181 708 
 

CATEGORY 2016 YTD 2015 YTD 

Total Incidents 708 689 
 

FRACTILE RESPONSE PERFORMANCE  
(Percent Compliant) 

TIME BENCHMARK APR YTD 

Processing 60 Seconds 88% 89% 

Turnout 60 Seconds 62% 59% 

Travel 240 Seconds 65% 62% 
 

FIRE LOSS 
DATA 

APR YTD 

Property Value $23,550,700 $28,812,600 

Property Lost $800 $62,250 

Property Saved $23,549,900 $28,750,350 
 

MUTUAL/AUTOMATIC AID APR YTD 

Appleton (Given) 1 6 

Appleton (Received) 2 9 

Town of Menasha (Given) 1 1 

Town of Menasha (Received) 0 4 

Town of Center (Given) 0 0 

Town of Center (Received) 0 0 

MABAS Responses 0 1 
 

 
 

Crews responded to the scene of a 
utility pole struck by a truck which 
disrupted power in the area of Van 
Dyke and Nicolet for several hours. 
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FIRE PREVENTION DIVISION 
 

GCFD Honored at Timber Rattlers Game 
On April 29th, your Grand Chute Firefighters 
graciously accepted an invitation to stop by 
the Fox Cities Stadium 
for a little Timber 
Rattlers Baseball in 
conjunction with Public 
Safety Appreciation 
Night. Sparky made an 
appearance, the crew 
provided tours of the 
engine, ThedaStar was landed, and the Honor 

Guard participated 
in the opening 
ceremony. 
Lieutenant Geissler 
even had the 
privilege of 
throwing out the 
first pitch! 

 

TRAINING DIVISION 
 

Recruits Continue to Hone Skills 
Throughout the month of April, our four new 
Paid-on-Premise Firefighters continued to 
progress through our internal academy 
process. The recruits 
focused their efforts 
on strengthening 
their self-contained 
breathing apparatus 
(SCBA) confidence 
and skills, while also 
familiarizing 
themselves with our specialized equipment 
designed to transfer breathing air to a 
firefighter in distress.  

TRAINING APR YTD 

Sessions Held 33 189 

Attendance 99 631 

Hours 210.66 1494.98 

RISK REDUCTION SUMMARY 
 

CODE ENFORCEMENT APR YTD 

Routine Inspections 284 959 

Pre-Occupancy 1 7 

System Acceptance 2 6 

Membrane Structure 2 3 

Violations 124 465 
 

PUBLIC EDUCATION APR YTD 

Events 8 26 

Citizen Contacts 788 1043 
 

FIRE PERMITS APR YTD 

Recreational 146 282 

Agricultural 8 3 
 

SOCIAL MEDIA APR TOTAL 

Facebook “Likes” 99 2972 

Twitter “Followers” 34 1067 
 

ASSISTANT CHIEF TRILLING RETIRES 
 

 
 

After nearly three decades of selfless 
service to the citizens and visitors of 
Grand Chute, Assistant Chief Richard 
"Dick" Trilling took one last ride on 
the engine, closing the books on a 
storied career dating back to 1986 
when he was hired as one of the 

department's first full-time 
employees. A true pioneer of the 
organization, he is the first career 
member of the Grand Chute Fire 

Department to retire.  Please join us 
as we celebrate the career of Chief 
Trilling and congratulate him on his 
retirement! We wish you and your 

family all the best! 
 



This Month
This Month 

Last Year
% Change Year to Date

Last Year to 

Date
% Change

Total # of Incidents 1732 1543 12% 6602 6156 7%

Citizen Generated 1004 876 15% 4070 3634 12%

Officer Initiated 728 667 9% 2532 2522 0%

Citizen Contacts 207 245 -16% 777 898 -13%

Traffic Citations 240 197 22% 925 861 7%

Speeding 86 43 100% 225 191 18%

Seatbelt 7 11 -36% 26 36 -28%

OWI 8 6 33% 45 32 41%

Ordinance Summons 83 92 -10% 293 362 -19%

Retail Theft 30 63 -52% 143 145 -1%

UA Drinking 16 1 1500% 38 23 65%

Parking Tickets 9 32 -72% 143 174 -18%

Handicapped 5 21 -76% 25 60 -58%

Warrant Pick Ups 29 23 26% 111 68 63%

This Month
This Month 

Last Year
% Change Year to Date

Last Year to 

Date
% Change

Adult Criminal Referrals 44 63 -30% 200 187 7%

Juvenile Criminal Referrals 1 2 -0.5 5 14 -64%

Offense Reports 359 281 28% 1392 1190 17%

Narratives 355 298 19% 1180 1009 17%

Grand Chute Police Department

Monthly Report

April 2016

































































BID TABULATION 

Item 

1. 
2. 
3. 
.. 

5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 
10. 
11. 
12. 
13. 
14. 
15. 
16. 
17. 
18. 
19. 
20. 
21. 
22. 
23. 
24. 
25. 
26. 
27. 
28. 
29. 
30. 
31. 
32. 
33. 
34. 
35. 
36. 
37. 
38. 
39. 
40. 
41. 
42. 
43. 
44. 

owner: 
Project Name: 

ContndNo. 
Bid Date: 
Bidnme: 
Project Man;iger: 

Qty Unft 

59 LF. 
98 LF. 
5 l.F. 

2.42 V.F 
3 Ea. 

2 Ea. 

1 Ea. 

2 Ea. 

6 C.Y. 
3 Ea. 

3 Ea. 

2 Ea. 

5 Ea. 

498 LF. 
12.S L.F. 

17 s.v. 

4,662 5.Y. 

60 LF. 
4 Ea. 

4,245 c.v. 

1,679 TON 

1,750 TON 

1,750 TON 

4,779 5.Y. 
1,072 LF. 

14 Ea. 

910 TON 

520 TON 

150 TON 

1,049 S.Y. 
2,268 S.Y. 

287 5.Y. 
7 Ea. 

20 LF. 
1 LS. 
6 Ea. 

13 Ea. 

92 S.F. 
532 LF. 

3,330 LF. 
4 Ea. 

59 LF. 
12 Ea. 

12 Ea. 

'TOWN OF GRAND OfUTE 
College Avenue North Frontage Road Reconstruction 
McM. No. G0006-9-14-0l664 
2016-07 
February 23, 2016 
1:00 p.m., local time f Open 3:00 p.m., local time 
Carl C. Sutter, P.E., CCS 

ESTIMATE: $290,000 

Descrif!!lan 
18" x 28" RCP Class IV Storm Sewer 
18 Inch RCP Class IV Storm Sewer 
12 Inch RCP Class V Storm Sewer 
4 Foot Diameter Storm Manhole 
Catch Basin 
Yard Drain 

18" x 28'' Reinforced Concrete Endwall 
18 Inch Concrete Endwall 
Rip Rap 
Adjust Sanitary Manhole 
Replace Hydrant Bolts 
Replace Valve Bolts 
Replace Tee Bolts 
Sawcut Asphalt Pavement and Driveways 
Sawcut Concrete curb and Gutter 
Removing Asphalt Driveway 
Reel aim Asphalt Pavement 
Remove Curb and Gutter 
O.dvert Removal 
Excavation Common 

Salvaged Base Course 
Base Aggre1ate 1-1/4 Inch 
Base Aunisate Dense 3 Inch 
Geotextlle Fabric, Type SAS 
30 Inch Curb and Gutter 
Drilled Tie Bars 
HMA Pavement Type E-3 (Lower layer) 
HMA Pavement Type E-3 (Upper Layer) 
Agrepte Shoulder 
Asphalt Driveway, 3 Inch 
Restoration 
Erosion Control Mat Class I Type B 
Inlet Protection 
Hay Bale Ditch Check 
Traffic Control 
Remove Sign 
Post, Tubular Steel 2-3/8 Inch Diameter x 12 Feet 
Signs, Reflective 
Pavement Marking Paint 4 Inch 
Pavement Marking Epoxy 4 Inch 
Pavement Markins Arrows Preformed Thermoplastic Type 2 
Pavement Marking Preformed Thermoplastic Stop Une 12 Inch 
Pavement Markin&, Epoxy, Symbols, Bike Lane 
Pavement Marking, Epoxy, Arrows, Bike Lane 

TOTAL Utems 1 through 44, Inclusive, 

Bid Security 
!Addendum Adcnowled1eme_!!! 

Entfneer: 

TRIPLE P. INC. dba 
PETERS CONCRETE 
1516 Atkinson Ortve 
Green Bay, WI 54303 

Unit Price -···-··- Total ·--· 
$62.10 $3,663.90 
$52.20 $5,115.60 
$50.00 $250.00 

$725.00 $1,754.50 
$1,605.00 $4,815.00 
$1,290.00 $2,580.00 

$825.00 $825.00 
$550.00 $1,100.00 
$50.00 $300.00 

$400.00 $1,200.00 
$950.00 $2,850.00 
$950.00 $1,900.00 
$950.00 $4,750.00 

$1.50 $747.00 
$4.00 $50.00 
$5.00 $85.00 
$0.10 $466.lO 
$5.00 $300.00 

$100.00 $400.00 
$8.25 $35,021.25 
$5.89 $9,(39.31 
$9.25 $16,187.50 
$9.25 $16,187.50 
$1.25 $5,973.75 

$13.00 $13,936.00 
$12.00 $168.00 
$53.lO $48,412.00 
$53.lO $27,664.00 
$19.00 $2,850.00 
$12.50 $13,112.50 

$2.83 $6,418.44 
$1.30 $373.10 

$50.00 $350.00 
$7.00 $140.00 

$2,500.00 $2,500.00 
$36.00 $216.00 

$168.00 $2,184.00 
$28.00 $2,576.00 
$1.90 $1,010.80 
$0.23 $765.90 

$580.00 $2,320.00 
$30.00 $1,no.oo 

$140.00 $1,680.00 
5100.00 $1,200.00 

I ---s� 

10,C, Bid Bond 
Vj!s·#l 

McMAHON 
1445 McMahon Drive 
P.O. Box 1025 
Neenah, WI 54956 / 54957-1025 

SOMMERS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. VINTON CONSTRUCTION CO. 
W7841 Smith Street 2705 N. Rapids Road 
Shiocton, WI 54170 P.O. Box 1987 

Manitowoc, WI 54220/54221-1987 

Unit Price Total 

$107.00 $6,313.00 
$59.25 $5,806.50 
$59.25 $296.25 

$1,150.00 $2,783.00 
$1,235.00 $3,705.00 

$775.00 $1,550.00 
$775.00 $n5.00 

$850.00 $1,700.00 
$45.00 $270.00 

$375.00 $1,125.00 
$650.00 $1,950.00 
$650.00 $1,300.00 
$650.00 $3,250.00 

$1.!JO $498.00 
$5.00 $62.50 
$5.00 $85.00 
$0.65 $3,030.30 
$3.50 $210.00 

$150.00 $600.00 
$10AS $44,360.25 

$5.35 $8,982.65 
$11.55 $20,212.50 
$11.55 $20,212.50 
$1.25 $5,973.75 

$13.00 $13,936.00 
$6.00 $84.00 

$53.74 $48,903.40 
$53.74 $27,944.80 
$19.00 $2,850.00 
$12.63 $13,248.87 
$3.85 $8,731.80 
$1.30 $373.10 

$95.00 $665.00 
$7.00 $140.00 

$2,500.00 $2,500.00 
$25.00 $150.00 

$168.00 $2,184.00 
$28.00 $2,576.00 
$4.25 $2,261.00 
$0.62 $2,064.60 

$400.00 $1,600.00 
$13.00 $767.00 

$105.00 $1,260.00 
$105.00 $1260.00 

I S2681sso.n1 

10%BldBond 
Yes-#1 

Unit Prim 
$120.00 
$80.00 
$76.00 

$750.00 
$1,722.00 
$1,356.00 

$990.00 
$730.00 

$85.00 
$585.00 

$1,350.00 
$1,350.00 
$1,550.00 

$2.00 
$5.00 
$4.50 
$0.60 
$7.00 

$350.00 
$10.71 
$6.00 

$10.25 
$9.85 
$1.lO 

$13.00 
$6.00 

$53.lO 
$53.lO 
$26.15 
$12.50 
$4.lO 
$1.28 

$95.00 
$6.99 

$2,500.00 
$36.00 

$168.00 
$28.00 
$1.90 
$0.23 

$580.00 
$30.00 

$WJ.OO 
$100.00 

10%Bld Bond 
YM-#1 

TDlal 
$7,080.00 
$7,810.00 

$380.00 
$1,815.00 
$5,166.00 
$2,712.00 

$990.00 
$1,460.00 

$510.00 
$1,755,00 
$4,050.00 
$2,700.00 
$7,750.00 

$996.00 
$62.50 
$76.50 

$2,797.20 
$420.00 

$1,400.00 
$45,463.95 
$10,074.00 
$17,937.50 
$17,237.50 
$5,734.80 

$13,936.00 
$84.00 

$48,412.00 
$27,664.00 
$3,922.50 

$13,112.50 
$9,525.60 

$367.36 
$665.00 
$139.80 

$2,500.00 
$216.00 

$2,184.00 
$2,576.00 
$1,010.80 

$765.90 
$2,320.00 
$1,no.oo 
$1,680.00 
$1,200.00 

MCC,INC. 
2600 N. Roemer Road 
P.O. Box 1137 
Appleton, WI 54912-1137 

Unit Price Total 

$70.00 $4,130.00 
$60.00 $5,880.00 
$50.00 $250.00 

$890.00 $2,153.80 
$2,375.00 $7,125.00 
$1,700.00 $3,400.00 

$875.00 $875.00 
$600.00 $1,200.00 

$75.00 $450.00 
$450.00 $1,350.00 

$1,300.00 $3,900.00 
$1,000.00 $2,000.00 
$1,200.00 $6,000.00 

$1.75 $871.50 
$5.00 $62.50 
$9.25 $157.25 
$0.73 $3,403.26 
$5.25 $315.00 

$300.00 $1,200.00 
$10.30 $43,723.50 
$10.50 $17,629.50 
$10.lO $17,850.00 
$10.lO $17,850.00 

$1.15 $5,495.85 
$13.00 $13,936.00 
$12.00 $168.00 
$56.25 $51,1B7.50 
$52.50 $27,300.00 
$26.00 $3,900.00 
$14.50 $15,210.50 
$4.75 s10,n3.oo 
$1.27 $364.49 

$125.00 $875.00 
$11.00 $220.00 

$4,850.00 $4,850.00 
$33.00 $198.00 

$215.00 $2,795.00 
$22.00 $2,024.00 

$1.90 $1,010.80 
$0.23 $765.90 

$580.00 $2,320.00 
$30.00 $1,no.

� $140.00 $1,680.00 
$100.00 $!,200.00 

I $289,820.351 

10% Bid Bond 
No 

ADVANCE CONSTRUCTION, INC. 
2141 Wood ale Avenue 
Green Bay, WI 54313 

Unit Price Total 

$150.00 $8,850.00 
$108.00 $10,584.00 
$100.00 $500.00 
$550.00 $1,331.00 

$2,000.00 $6,000.00 
$1,600.00 $3,200.00 
$1,100.00 $1,100.00 

$850.00 $1,700.00 
$80.00 $480.00 

$1,050.00 $3,150.00 
$950.00 $2,850.00 
$850.00 $1,700.00 
$850.00 $4,250.00 

$2.00 $996.00 
$5.00 $62.50 
$3.50 $59.50 
$2.00 $9,324.00 
$4.00 $240.00 

$200.00 $800.00 
$10.00 $42,450.00 
$2.50 $4,197.50 

$10.25 $17,937.50 
$10.20 $17,850.00 
$2.00 $9,558.00 

$13.00 $13,936.00 
$12.00 $168.00 
$53.20 $48,412.00 
$53.20 $27,664.00 
$26.15 $3,922.50 
$17.00 $17,833.00 
$5.25 $11,907.00 
$1.30 $373.10 

$110.00 sno.oo 
$10.00 $200.00 

$2,500.00 $2,500.00 
$60.00 $360.00 

$150.00 $1,950.00 
$20.00 $1,840.00 

$2.25 $1,197.00 
$0.75 $2,497.50 

$850.00 $3,400.00 
$23.90 $1,410.10 

$185.00 $2,220.00 
$125.00 $1,500.00 

I sm.230.201 

lD"Bld Bond 
Yes-#1 

RELVCO INC. 
1195 Scheurtnc Road 
P .0. Box 5246 
De Pere, WI 54115 

Unit Price ------ Total -- - -· 
$122.00 $7,198.00 
$59.00 $5,782.00 
$99.00 $495.00 

$885.00 $2,141.70 
$1,835.00 $5,505.00 
$1,600.00 $3,200.00 
$1,050.00 $1,050.00 

$830.00 $1,660.00 
$75.00 $450.00 

$500.00 $1,500.00 
$1,500.00 $4,500.00 
$1,500.00 $3,000.00 
$1,500.00 $7,500.00 

$2.21 $1,100.58 
$2.00 $25.00 

$15.00 $255.00 
$1.15 $5,361.30 

$10.00 $600.00 
$225.00 $900.00 

$13.15 $55,821.75 
$4.60 $7,723.40 

$11.30 $19,n5.oo 
$11.00 $19,250.00 
$1.65 $7,885.35 

$13.00 $13,936.00 
$12.00 $168.00 
$53.20 $48,412.00 
$53.20 $27,664.00 
$26.15 $3,922.50 
$12.50 $13,112.50 
$4.10 $9,298.80 
$1.27 $364.49 

$125.00 $875.00 
$11.00 $220.00 

$2,500.00 $2,500.00 
$33.00 $198.00 

$215.00 $2,795.00 
$22.00 $2,024.00 
$1.90 $1,010.80 
$0.23 $765.90 

$580.00 $2,320.00 
$30.00 $1,770.00 

$140.00 $1,680.00 
$100.00 $1,200.00 

I $2� 

10% Bid Bond 
Yes-"1 

RC EXCAVATING, INC, 
2633 Quail Lane 
Suamico, WI 54173 

Unit Price Total ·-
�95.50 $5,634.50 

$72.50 $7,105.00 
$79.00 $395.00 

$850.00 $2,057.00 
$2,050.00 $6,150.00 
$1,500.00 $3,000.00 
$1,450.00 $1,450.00 
$1,010.00 $2,020.00 

$100.00 $600.00 
$500.00 $1,500.00 

$3,415.00 $10,245.00 
$3,415.00 $6,830.00 
$3,415.00 $17,075.00 

$3.00 $1,494.00 
$10.00 $125.00 
$15.00 $255.00 
$0.75 $3,496 . .')0 
$6.00 $360.00 

$175.00 $700.00 
$15.00 $63,675.00 
$4.00 $6,716.00 

$12.80 $22,400.00 
$12.80 $22,400.IJO 

$1.50 $7,168.50 
$13.65 $14,632.00 
$13.00 $182.IX) 
$60.00 $54,600.00 
$60.00 $31,200.00 
$25.00 $3,750.00 
$14.00 $14.686.00 
$6.50 $14,742.ID 
$1.50 $430.50 

$125.00 $875.00 
$16.00 $320.IJO 

$4,000.00 $4,000.00 
$BO.DO $480.00 

$160.00 $2,080.00 
$26.25 $2,415.1)() 
$2.00 $1,064.00 
$0.25 $832.50 

$610.00 $2,440.00 
$32.00 $1,888.00 

$150.00 $1,800.00 
$105.00 51.260.00 

I �� 

1DK Bid Bond 
Yes-#1 

W:\WP\Bi;;·T111Q.\2016 (Yeerl\GODD&\!1·1""°°11� 

























TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE 
 

RESOLUTION, SERIES OF TBR-10-2016 
 

 A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE, OUTAGAMIE COUNTY, 
WISCONSIN, ADOPTING A PROJECT PLAN FOR APPLETON ALLIANCE CHURCH, 
INC. 
  
 WHEREAS, the Town Board of Supervisors for the Town of Grand Chute has 
established and adopted an approval procedure for Project Plans in accordance with 
Chapter 535-40 of the Town of Grand Chute Municipal Code; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, Appleton Alliance Church, Inc., 2693 W. Grand Chute Boulevard, 
has submitted Project Plan PDD1: PPA-01-16 for the construction of a privacy/boundary 
fence at the church mission house located at 2691 W. Grand Chute Boulevard; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, the Town of Grand Chute Plan Commission has reviewed and 
recommends approval of said Project Plan. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Board of Supervisors for 
the Town of Grand Chute, Outagamie County, Wisconsin, that Project Plan PDD1:  
PPA-01-16 for Appleton Alliance Church, Inc., 2693 W. Grand Chute Boulevard, is 
hereby approved.   
 
Approved and adopted this_______day of_____________________, 2016. 
      
 
 
      Town of Grand Chute 
Number Vote For ___________ 

Number Voted Against _______  ________________________________________ 
      David A. Schowalter 
      Town Chairman 
 
      ________________________________________ 
      Karen L. Weinschrott 
      Town Clerk    
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